
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 12th September 2024 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  

25 June 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-
Committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be 
allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where 
they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. First Financial Review 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 68) 
 
 To consider the current forecast outturn for the financial year 2024/25 based 

on income, expenditure and known commitments as at the end of July 2024. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions (Pages 69 - 80) 
 
 To consider the update report on the development of the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy 2025 to 2029. 
 

7. CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 
2023/24 (Pages 81 - 164) 

 
 To consider the progress in implementing the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

& Accountancy Financial Management Code and the 2023/24 Self-Assessment. 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 165 - 170) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), D Brown, D Clark (Chair), J Clowes, 
B Drake, K Edwards, R Kain and C O'Leary 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Fletcher, S Gardiner and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Julie Gregory, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
For Item 12 only: 
Tom Shuttleworth, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  
Chris Allman, Director of Transformation  
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Kain and C O’Leary. 
Councillors R Fletcher and S Gardiner attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillors R Fletcher, S Gardiner, and N 
Mannion declared that they were as future beneficiaries of the local 
government pension scheme. 
 
Councillor N Mannion declared that in his capacity as Chair of the Finance 
Sub Committee he acted as the Council’s shareholder in relation to the 
Wholly Owned Companies. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



5 FINAL OUTTURN 2023/24  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an overview of 
the Cheshire East Council Outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Referring to the PFI payments, which had been inherited from Cheshire 
County Council, it was asked how much longer the Council had to pay 
these.  Officers undertook to provide a written response. 
 
The report referred to the grants received, and it was asked if details could 
be provided on all the grants the Council received.  The Chief Finance 
Officer undertook to provide a written response but noted that the Council 
received hundreds of grants, some very small and other very large. 
 
Reference was made to underspends due to vacancies not being filled and 
it was noted whilst this helped the budget position it was not sustainable.  
 
It was noted that the first quarter review 2024/25 report would be brought 
to the September meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Sub Committee  
 

1 note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2023/24 
financial year, as contained within the report, as follows: 

 

a) a Net Revenue Overspend of £8.5m against a revised budget of 
£356.2m (2.4% variance) funded by drawdown from General 
Reserves. 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £5.6m 
c) Capital Spending of £136.9m against an approved programme 

of £171.1m (18% variance) 
 

2 note the content of each of the following annexes:  
a) Annex 1 – Financial Stability section provides information on the 

overall financial stabili
[...]
lish, on their websites, their 
pre-audit Summary Financial Statements for year ended 31 March 2024, 
alongside the Council’s 2023/24 Group Financial Statements. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Sub Committee 
 
1 note the summarised position of the Wholly Owned Companies 

Financial Statements for year ended 31st March 2024 based on the 
presentation provided at this meeting and included in this report at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2 note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial 

Statements.  
 
3 note the overall financial performance of the Wholly Owned 

Companies in the 2023/24 financial year, as contained within the 
Appendix 1, as follows:  
(a) ASDV Reserves increased by £0.173m, retained reserves are 

£2.016m.  
(b) Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was 

£45.051m 
 

 

Page 6



8 APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS AND WHOLLY OWNED 
COMPANY BOARDS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the appointment of members 
to the Shareholder Working Group, the appointment of members of the 
Sub-Committee as shareholder representatives to attend and observe the 
board meetings of the Council’s wholly owned companies and appoint a 
member to the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That 
 
1 Councillors D Brown, D Jefferay, N Mannion, L Smetham and F 

Wilson be appointed as members of the Shareholder Working 
Group. 

 
2 the following members of the Sub-Committee be appointed as 

shareholder representatives to attend and observe the board 
meetings of the wholly owned companies: 

 
Councillor F Wilson – Ansa 
Councillor F Wilson – Orbitas 
Councillor J Clowes – Tatton Park Enterprises 

 
3 one member of the Finance Sub Committee be nominated to the 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2024/25. 
 
Reference was made to the briefing sessions requested at last meeting in 
March and it was stated with the change of Chief Finance Officer and 
officer availability, it had not been possible to arrange them, and it was 
expected that these would held in September. 
 
It was asked if a briefing/training could be held on the management of 
assets as this was linked financial management.  Officers undertook to 
look into this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

10 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Sub Committee received a schedule of an urgent decision taken by 
the Chief Executive on behalf of the Finance Sub Committee, which was 
reported for information in accordance with the Council procedure rules. 
 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the schedule of the urgent decision be noted. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

12 WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES STRATEGIC OPTIONS REVIEW - 
OUTCOMES  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report on the outcomes of the Wholly 
Owned Companies Strategic Options Review. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 5.06 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Finance Sub Committee 

 12 September 2024 

 First Financial Review 2024/25 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: FSC/08/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 2024/25 
based on our income, expendit
[...]
ny directorate that is identified as being off target by more than 
5% is now subject to a detailed finance and performance review on a weekly 
basis through a financial recovery review process. This includes a detailed 
action plan, identifying what can be done to sustainably reduce the pressure 
and gaining assurance over the management of those actions to deliver 
improved financial outturns. This process has been put in place for Adults 
Services and Children and Families and is being chaired by the S151 Officer. 

24 Paragraphs 58-60 below provides a summary overview of the forecast 
against the approved 2024/25 budget change items, including RAG rating. In 
addition, there is further detail per change item with accompanying 
commentary, as reviewed by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, in 
respect of each item within Annex 1, Section 2. 

25 Annex 1: Detailed First Financial Review 2024/25 

 Section 1 2024/25 Forecast Outturn 

 Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

 Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

Page 13



    

 

 

 Section 4 Capital  

 Section 5 Reserves  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Finance Sub Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £26.5m against a revised budget of £387.6m (6.8%). To scrutinise the contents 

of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved 

budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 

understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

 

2. Consider the in-year forecast capital spending of £164.5m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

 

3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

4. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 as 
per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3 will be approved in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

5. Note that Council will be asked to approve Supplementary Revenue Estimate 
Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1. 

6. Note that the Adults and Health Committee will be asked to approve the 

Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant 

Funding over £500,000 up to £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2. 

 

7. Note that the Highways and Transport Committee will be asked to approve the 

Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to and including £1,000,000 

as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3.  

 

Background 

26 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

27 The management structure of the Council is organised into four directorates: 
Adults, Health and Integration; Children’s Services; Place; and Corporate 
Services. The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained within 

Page 14



    

 

 

the Corporate Plan. Budget holders are responsible for ensuring they manage 
their resources in line with the objectives of the Council and within the 
approved budget.  

28 For the purposes of each committee, these directorate budgets are aligned to 
a specific committee and the appendices to this report provides information 
at a level that the committee should have the ability to be able to scrutinise 
what is causing any variations in budget and appropriate actions to bring the 
council back into line in terms of managing its resources. 

Key issues causing the pressures 

29 There are a number of key issues causing the forecast revenue overspend, 
including: 

 Ongoing adverse effects of the extended period of high inflation and 
interest rates; 

 Continued increasing demand and complexity of care beyond the levels 
that had been previously identified; 

 Increase in staff costs, including use of agency staff and impact of 
National Living Wage which also impacts on our third party commissioned 
contracts; 

 Increased borrowing costs associated with the unfunded Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) deficit; 

 Non delivery of some previously agreed savings and/or income targets; 

 The financial impact of investment in transformation and improvement 

activity over the medium term. 

Specific commentary on the forecast outturn position by Committee  

Adults and Health adverse variance of £20.7m 

30 The Adults, Health and Integration budget is forecast to overspend by 
£20.8m. This is in part a consequence of the full year impact of activity levels 
identified in the 2023/24 year-end outturn. The department started 2024/25 
with a higher level of commitment than originally planned for when the MTFS 
was set in February 2024, and therefore unfunded. An additional £7m of in-
year savings would be required to off-set one-off funding received in 2023/24 
that will not be received in 2024/25. 

31 The key drivers of forecast expenditure remain price increases, staff costs 
and increase in complexity, however, at the beginning of this year we have 
seen an unusual increase in the number of former self-funders seeking local 
authority funding to meet the ongoing cost of their care. 

32 As set out in the 2024/25 to 2027/28 MTFS, the forecast anticipates several 
serious and significant risks, including pressure on prices due to unfunded 
increases in the National Living Wage. The department is currently in 
negotiations with a number of providers who are seeking above inflation 
increases. The department has recently acquired a negotiation tool to ensure 

Page 15



    

 

 

full cost and price transparency which will be used before agreeing increases, 
to ensure greater fairness and consistency. 

33 As in previous years, increases in discharge activity in the NHS continues to 
drive addi
[...]
within its means by delivering all savings and containing 
approved growth within 2024/25, otherwise there will be increased 

OPEN 

. 

Page 69 Agenda Item 6



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

pressures in future years and preparing a balanced budget/ MTFS will 
continue to be challenging. 

5 The budget assumptions were reviewed on a line-by-line basis by a 
Sub-Committee Working Group in August 2024. No specific changes to 
the assumptions were identified at this session, but it was agreed that 
additional sessions could be used for further review, as more 
information and certainty comes to light. The Working Group also 
considered a set of draft budget principles that could be followed to 
assist focus and clarity when making financial decisions. 

6 The Council has engaged an external partner to work alongside officers 
and Members to identify opportunities to transform the way the Council 
operates, including areas that may go some way to closing the gap that 
has been identified in the MTFS.  These will help the Council live within 
its means and can contribute to ensuring that committees are able to 
operate within the indicative cash limits that were set per committee.  It 
may be, that following identification of these opportunities as well as any 
other savings, growth and increases in funding/ income, that the final 
budget allocations may not be as per these original indications - but that 
needs to be part of the consideration around the way in which the 
Council’s resources are prioritised. 

7 Since the Sub-Committee received the last budget assumptions report 
in June 2024 there is now potential scope to include increases to the 
forecast funding envelope and options are set out in detail in the main 
section of the report. These have been presented in a sensitivity 
analysis format to allow members to see the impact of these forecast 
changes from a high, medium and low viewpoint. 

8 However, the First Financial Review report also on the agenda indicates 
significant in-year pressures, which need to be managed and mitigated. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance-Sub Committee is asked to:  

1. Note the updated information contained in the report in relation to potential 
improvements in the central funding assumptions. 
 

2. Note the change in timeline for preparation of the MTFS 2025-29 and the 
public consultation period, as described in the report, as relating to the 
consideration of in-year financial pressures and the development of proposals 
from the Council’s Transformation Programme. 
 

 

Page 70



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Background 

9 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved by full Council on 
27 February 2024. 

10 As a reminder, Table 1 below sets out the revenue budget estimates for 
the four years from 2024/25 to 2027/28 as at February 2024: 

Table 1 – Revenue Budget  Approved 
Net Budget 

2024/25 
£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2025/26 

£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2026/27 

£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2027/28 

£m 

Total Service Budgets 360.5 380.2 399.1 417.1 
Central Budgets:     
Capital Financing 28.5 43.0 57.1 69.8 
Income from Capital Receipts (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) 
Use of (-) / Contribution to (+) 
Reserves 

(12.2) - - - 

Total Service and Central 
Budgets 

375.7 422.2 455.2 485.9 

Funded by:     
Council Tax (287.1) (298.8) (310.6) (322.9) 
Business Rate Retention (56.6) (56.6) (56.6) (56.6) 
Revenue Support Grant (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 
Specific Unringfenced Grants (31.6) (24.5) (24.5) (24.5) 

Total Funding (375.7) (380.3) (392.2) (404.4 

FUNDING POSITION 
(Cumulative) 

- 41.9 63.0 81.5 

 

11 The table above highlights the fact that the Council faces a significant 
four-year funding gap. There will also be the requirement to increase 
general reserves to more appropriate levels, to support the future 
financial sustainability of the Council. Including proposals to build 
general reserves to the required lev
[...]
the 2024/25 budget; whilst work 
is underway to manage and mitigate those pressures, there is likelihood 
of some adverse impact on our existing medium term estimates, and 
consequently our progress towards setting the 2025/26 budget.  

23 In addition to understanding and managing/ mitigating existing financial 
pressures, the new MTFS will also need to fully reflect the impact of 
proposals that are emerging from the Transformation Programme (as 
reported to Corporate Policy Committee on 21 August 2024). It will be 
critical to have clarity on realistic profiles and level of savings, to 
effectively determine deliverable change in 2025/26 and beyond. 

24 The preparation of proposals for the MTFS and the consultation period 
in order to support Member consideration and setting of the budget/ 
MTFS are now therefore likely to be later than originally planned, with 
the formal public consultation period more likely to begin in November.  

 

Page 74



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Consultation and Engagement 

25 The annual business planning process involves engagement with local 
people and organisations. Local authorities have a statutory duty to 
consult on their budget with certain stakeholder groups including the 
Schools Forum and businesses. In addition, the Council chooses to 
consult with other stakeholder groups. The Council continues to carry 
out stakeholder analysis to identify the different groups involved in the 
budget setting process, what information they need from us, the 
information we currently provide these groups with, and where we can 
improve our engagement process. 

26 Cheshire East Council conducted an engagement process on its 
Medium-Term Financial Plans through a number of stages running from 
8 January 2024 to Council in February 2024. 

27 The previous budget consultation launched on-line on 8 January 2024 
and closed on 28 January 2024 and included details of the headline 
proposals for each Committee area. This consultation was made 
av
[...]
s identified 
in the Council’s self-assessment against the FM Code, also for approval.   

3 The self-assessment and action plan are presented following two 
informal briefings with the Finance Sub-Committee in June 2024 where 
each Principle and Standard of the code were discussed in detail and 
allowed members to consider in more detail the self-assessment and any 
necessary actions that may be needed to bring any standard higher up 
the RAG Ratings.  This report also reiterates what the Code is, and why 
Local Authorities must comply with the guidance provided by CIPFA.  

4 A further report will be presented to the Finance Sub-Committee in 
January 2025 to update on the latest 2024/25 in year progress against 
the Action Plan and also provide an updated self-assessment  position 
against the FM Code. 

OPEN 

Page 81 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

5 The self-assessment position as at March 2024 is detailed in Appendix 2 
and the draft Action Plan is detailed in Appendix 3.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to:  

1. consider the contents of the report and the 2023/24 self-assessment 
against the principles of CIPFA FM Code and the action plan. 
 

2. Approve the 2023/24 self- assessment position (as at March 2024) in 
Appendix 2 – Cheshire East Council’s current level of compliance with the 
CIPFA Financial Management Code Framework. 
 

3. Approve the Action Plan as presented in Appendix 3. 
 

 

Background 

6 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
launched a Financial Management Code (FM Code) in 2019 with an 
original implementation date scheduled for 2021/22.  However, in 
recognition of the pressures that have been placed on Local Authorities 
in dealing with the coronavirus pandemic, CIPFA concluded that while 
the first year of compliance can remain as 2021/2022, it can do so within 
a more flexible framework where a proportionate approach can be taken.  
In practice this means that adherence t
[...]
ncial Review 2024/25
	First Financial Review 2024/25 Briefing Report Template (delete as appropriate)

	6 Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions
	Appendix A for Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions

	7 CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 1 for CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 2 for CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 3 for CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 4 for CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Self Assessment & Action Plan 2023/24

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, K Edwards, S Gardiner and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Janet Witkowski, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C O’Leary. Councillor S Gardiner 
attended as a substitute. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor S Corcoran addressed the committee in relation to the First 
Financial Review 2024/25.  Cllr Corcoran referred to the forecast 
overspends of £20m in Adults and £7m in Childrens services and asked 
what was being done about it.  He suggested that future forecasts should 
include worst case, best case, and most likely scenarios as this would 
allow an understanding of how big the range of possible outcomes was.  
He stated that it was a concern to see big variances forecast so soon after 
the budget had been set.   He suggested that the Sub Committee should 
look at reviewing financial controls and consider what controls there were 
on payments to ensure that payments outside of the budget had extra 
scrutiny and how variances to the budget were reported to managers so 



that they knew whether they were on budget and what actions were being 
taken if not. 
 

17 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW 2024/25  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the first review of the Cheshire 
East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2024/25. 
  
Performance against the 2024/25 Budget within each service committee, 
and the Finance Sub-Committee was outlined in Table 1 of the report. The 
Council was forecasting an additional in-year pressure of £26.5m - this 
was before the application of any exceptional financial support.  
 
It was noted that the report format had been changed so that one finance 
report with a single set of information would go to each service committee 
to enable them to consider and see the full financial position.  
  
The Sub Committee asked about the funding of capital programme and in 
response it was stated that these schemes were funded through several 
ways, with some grant funded and others by borrowing. Costs would also 
occur in the revenue account as interest would need to be paid on the 
money borrowed.  Table 2 in the report provided an update on the capital 
programme cost against those set in the budget and the estimate costs for 
the next four years.  A full review of the capital programme was being 
undertaken as part of the actions to reduce the overspend.  Table 4 in the 
report set out the forecast borrowing included in the capital programme set 
out the interest charges on the borrowing and the impact on the revenue 
budget. 
 
Members sought clarification on the reasons for the overspends in the 
Children Services and Adults budgets. It was stated that the overspends 
forecast were the expected overspends at the end of the year if nothing 
changed. The overspends arose from a number of factors as these 
services were demand led and more people than anticipated had come to 
the Council for support. This included an increase in the number of former 
self-funders seeking local authority funding to meet their care costs. Other 
factors included the increase in costs of providing care due to increases in 
the National Living Wag, an increase in the discharge activities from 
hospitals which affected the pricing and demand of adult social care, and a 
reduction in acute care beds which meant having to provide care for those 
with more complex care needs.  
 
The Sub Committee, whilst noting that the Adults and Health Committee 
and the Children and Families Committee would be considering the first 
financial review for their areas, were concerned about the overspends and 
proposed that this be referred up to the Corporate Policy Committee to 
look at in more details, as these overspends were largely outside the 
remits of the MTFS. 
 



It was noted that mitigation for the overspending included the selling 
assets, and it was stated that the Council had an asset disposal 
programme. The disposal of an asset resulted in a capital receipt, however 
the Council had to achieve best value for any sold.  The market value 
achieved may be less than the valuation of the asset. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub Committee 
 

1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 
pressure of £26.5m against a revised budget of £387.6m (6.8%), 
the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and the progress on the delivery 
of the MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings 
and latest forecasts, and the actions taken to address any adverse 
variances from the approved budget. 

 

2 note the in-year forecast capital spending of £164.5m against an 
approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years.  
 

3 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 
 
4 note the Capital Virements above £500,000 and up to an including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex1, Section 4, Table 3 will be approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5 note that Council will be asked to approve Supplementary Revenue 
Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3. Table 1. 

 
6 note that the Adults and Health Committee will be asked to approve 

the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of 
Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2. 

 
7 note that the Highways and Transport Committee will be asked to 

approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to 
and including £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3. 

 
8 the Finance Sub Committee recommend to the Corporate Policy 

Committee the examination of children services and adults as areas 
for consideration as their performance lies outside the parameters 
of the MTFS. 

 
    

The meeting adjourned for a 5-minute break. 
 

 
 
 
 



18 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING ASSUMPTIONS  
 
The Sub Committee considered the update report on the development of 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025 to 2029. 
 

The budget assumptions had been reviewed on a line-by-line basis by the 
Sub Committee’s Working Group session in August 2024.  No specific 
changes to the assumptions had been identified at the session but it was 
agreed that additional sessions could be used for further review as more 
information and certainty came to light.  The Working Group had also 
considered a set of draft budget principles that could be followed to assist 
focus and clarity when making financial decisions. 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy would need to fully reflect the impact 
of proposals emerging from the Council’s Transformation Programme.  
The preparation of proposals for the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
the consultation period in order to support Member consideration and the 
setting of the budget were now mor likely to be later than originally 
planned, with the formal public consultation period more likely to begin in 
November. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Sub Committee 
 
1 note the updated information contained in the report in relation to 

potential improvements in the central funding assumptions. 
 
2 note the change in timeline for preparation of the MTFS 2025-29 

and the public consultation period, as described in the report, as 
relating to the consideration of in-year financial pressures and the 
development of proposals from the Council’s Transformation 
Programme. 

 
19 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE (FM CODE) SELF 

ASSESSMENT & ACTION PLAN 2023/24  
 
The Sub Committee considered the update report on the progress in 
implementing the Charted Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Financial Management Code. 
 
The 2023/24 self-assessment and draft action plan had been developed 
following two informal briefings with Sub Committee members in June 
2024 at which each Principle and Standard of the Code were discussed in 
detail.   
 
A further report would be brought to the Sub Committee in January 2025 
to update on the latest 2024/25 in year progress against the Action Plan 
and also provide an updated self-assessment position against the 
Financial Management Code. 
 

 



RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Sub Committee 
 
1 note the contents of the report and the 2023/24 self-assessment 

against the principles of the Charted Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy Financial Management Code and the action plan. 

 
2 approve the 2023/24 self-assessment position (as at March 2024) in 

Appendix 2 to the report - Cheshire East Council’s current level of 
compliance with the Charted Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy Financial Management Code Framework. 
 

3 approve the Action Plan, as presented in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was reported that the November committee would receive a report on 
the half yearly financial performance of Enterprise Cheshire & Warrington.  
This would allow time to develop appropriate procedures for financial 
reporting, and related matters, in respect of the new entity, particularly in 
the context that it was a jointly owned company and that Cheshire West & 
Chester and Warrington Councils needed to be equally sighted on such 
reports, and also in the context of the role of the related Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee. 
 
It was noted that on future version of the Work Programme items would be 
identified as those which were for decision and those for scrutiny and that 
there would be opportunity to identify further areas of scrutiny that the 
Committee could be involved in, such as policy development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.41 pm 
 

Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


